

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK**

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,  
*ex rel.* JOHN R BORZILLERI, M.D. et al.,

*Plaintiffs,*

vs.

ABBVIE, INC., et al.,

*Defendants.*

Case No. 15-cv-7881(JMF)

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF  
THE PHARMACY BENEFIT MANAGER DEFENDANTS' JOINT MOTION  
TO DISMISS RELATOR'S SECOND AMENDED COMPLAINT**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

BACKGROUND .....2

I. FACTUAL BACKGROUND.....2

II. REGULATORY BACKGROUND .....4

III. RELATOR’S ALLEGATIONS .....6

ARGUMENT .....7

**I. THE SAC FAILS BASIC PLEADING REQUIREMENTS AND SHOULD BE DISMISSED WITH PREJUDICE.**.....7

A. The SAC’s Speculative Allegations Lack Plausibility and Particularity as to Even the Most Basic Elements of the Schemes It Purports to Plead. ....8

1. The SAC Recites Alleged Elements of the FCA Yet Offers No Plausible Allegations. ....9

2. The SAC Also Lacks Particularized Allegations as Required by Rule 9(b) about the Allegedly Unlawful Service Fees. ....10

3. Relator Also Fails to Present Particularized Allegations About Supposed Catastrophic Coverage Payment Waivers. ....16

4. Relator Fails to Allege Scierter. ....18

5. Relator Fails to Make Specific Allegations Against Any of the PBM Defendants, in Violation of Rule 9(b). ....18

B. Relator’s Anti-Kickback Statute (AKS) Theory Fails for the Same Reasons as His FCA Theory, and for Several Other Reasons. ....19

C. The SAC Fails to State a Claim for Conspiracy to Submit False Claims. .21

D. The Ancillary State Law Claims Fail to Allege Any Plausible Claims Under Any State FCA. ....23

E. Relator’s Common Law Claims for Unjust Enrichment and Common Law Fraud Must Be Dismissed Because Relator Lacks Standing to Bring Them on Behalf of the Government. ....23

- II. RELATOR’S FCA CLAIMS ARE PRECLUDED BY THE STATUTE’S PUBLIC DISCLOSURE BAR.....23**
  - A. Factual Allegations and Fraud Inferences Substantially Similar to Those in Relator’s SAC Were Publicly Disclosed Before He Filed This *Qui Tam* Action.....25
  - B. Relator Is Not an “Original Source.” .....31
- III. THE COURT SHOULD DISMISS RELATOR’S SAC UNDER THE FCA’S FIRST-TO-FILE RULE BECAUSE IT IS RELATOR’S SECOND-FILED ACTION PLEADING THE SAME ALLEGATIONS AGAINST THE SAME PBM DEFENDANTS.....33**
- CONCLUSION.....38

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**FEDERAL CASES**

*AI Procurement, LLC v. Hendry Corp.*, No. 11-cv-23582, 2013 WL 12061864  
(S.D. Fla. June 24, 2013) .....31

*AEP Energy Servs. Gas Holding Co. v. Bank of Am., N.A.*, 626 F.3d 699 (2d Cir.  
2010) .....38

*Ashcroft v. Iqbal*, 556 U.S. 662 (2009) .....7, 22

*Bell Atl. Corp. v. Twombly*, 550 U.S. 544 (2007) .....7, 10

*Bryan v. United States*, 524 U.S. 184 (1998) .....21

*Gold v. Morrison-Knudsen Co.*, 68 F.3d 1475 (2d Cir. 1995) .....8

*Grynberg v. Koch Gateway Pipeline Co.*, 390 F.3d 1276 (10th Cir. 2004) .....37

*Hamm v. United States*, 483 F.3d 135 (2d Cir. 2007) .....32

*In re Natural Gas Royalties*, 562 F.3d 1032 (10th Cir. 2009) .....30

*Kermanshah v. Kermanshah*, 580 F. Supp. 2d 247 (S.D.N.Y. 2008) .....19

*Leeds v. Meltz*, 85 F.3d 51 (2d Cir. 1996) .....10

*Madonna v. United States*, 878 F.2d 62 (2d Cir. 1989) .....8, 9, 17

*Moore U.S.A., Inc. v. Standard Register Co.*, 139 F. Supp. 2d 348 (W.D.N.Y.  
2001) .....3

*Pani v. Empire Blue Cross Blue Shield*, 152 F.3d 67 (2d Cir. 1998) .....3

*Plumbers’ Union Local No. 12 Pension Fund v. Nomura Asset Acceptance Corp.*,  
632 F.3d 762 (1st Cir. 2011) .....12

*Rahman v. Schriro*, 22 F. Supp. 3d 305 (S.D.N.Y. 2014) .....3

*Republic Bank & Tr. Co. v. Bear Stearns & Co.*, 683 F.3d 239 (6th Cir. 2012) .....12

*Ruotolo v. Fannie Mae*, 933 F. Supp. 2d 512 (S.D.N.Y. 2013) .....23

*Shields v. Citytrust Bancorp, Inc.*, 25 F.3d 1124 (2d Cir. 1994), *superseded by*  
*statute on other grounds, as recognized in Norguard Ins. Co. v. RCJ Constr.*  
*Servs. Corp.*, No. 14-cv-432, 2018 WL 1178034 (E.D.N.Y. Jan. 19, 2018) .....18

*Staehr v. Hartford Fin. Servs. Grp., Inc.*, 547 F.3d 406 (2d Cir. 2008) .....27

*United States ex rel. Alcohol Found. v. Kalmanovitz Charitable Found., Inc.*, 186 F. Supp. 2d 458 (S.D.N.Y. 2002) .....25, 29

*United States ex rel. Amico v. Deutsche Bank AG*, No. 15-CIV-9551 (CM), 2017 WL 2266988 (S.D.N.Y. May 8, 2017) .....24, 32

*United States ex rel. Bane v. Life Care Diags.*, No. 8:06-cv-467, 2008 WL 4853599 (M.D. Fla. Nov. 10, 2008) .....37

*United States ex rel. Batiste v. SLM Corp.*, 659 F.3d 1204 (D.C. Cir. 2011).....34

*United States ex rel. Blaum v. Triad Isotopes, Inc.*, 104 F. Supp. 3d 901 (N.D. Ill. 2015) .....23

*United States ex rel. Borzilleri v. Bayer AG, et al.*, No. CV-14-03 (D.R.I. filed May 1, 2014).....32

*United States ex rel. Brown v. BankUnited Trust 2005-1*, 235 F. Supp. 3d 1343 (S.D. Fla. 2017).....29

*United States ex rel. Chorches v. Am. Med. Response, Inc.*, 865 F.3d 71 (2d Cir. 2017) .....8, 16, 24

*United States ex rel. Dennis v. Health Mgmt. Assocs., Inc.*, No. 3:09-cv-484, 2013 WL 146048 (M.D. Tenn. Jan. 14, 2013).....14

*United States ex rel. Doe v. John Doe Corp.*, 960 F.2d 318 (2d Cir. 1992).....23

*United States ex rel. Fine v. Sandia Corp.*, 70 F.3d 568 (10th Cir. 1995).....30

*United States ex rel. Grubea v. Rosicki, Rosicki & Assocs., P.C.*, 318 F. Supp. 3d 680 (S.D.N.Y. 2018) .....18

*United States ex rel. Hayes v. Allstate Ins. Co.*, 853 F.3d 80 (2d Cir. 2017).....34

*United States ex rel. Heath v. AT&T, Inc.*, 791 F.3d 112 (D.C. Cir. 2015).....34

*United States ex rel. Heineman-Guta v. Guidant Corp.*, 718 F.3d 28 (1st Cir. 2013) .....34, 37

*United States ex rel. JDJ & Assocs. LLP v. Natixis*, No. 15-cv-5427 (PKC), 2017 WL 4357797 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 29, 2017).....24, 25, 32

*United States ex. rel Kreindler & Kreindler v. United Techs. Corp.*, 985 F.2d 1148 (2d Cir. 1993).....23, 24, 25

*United States ex rel. LaCorte v. SmithKline Beecham Clin. Labs., Inc.*, 149 F.3d 227 (3d Cir. 1998).....34

*United States ex rel. Ladas v. Exelis, Inc.*, 824 F.3d 16 (2d Cir. 2016).....7, 8, 13, 22

*United States ex rel. Lamers v. City of Green Bay*, 168 F.3d 1013 (7th Cir. 1999) .....32

*United States ex rel. Moore v. Pennrose Properties, LLC*, No. 3:11-cv-121, 2015 WL 1358034 (S.D. Ohio Mar. 24, 2015).....37

*United States ex rel. Morgan v. Express Scripts, Inc.*, No. 2:05-cv-1714, 2013 WL 6447846 (D.N.J. Dec. 9, 2013) .....33

*United States ex rel. Nunnally v. W. Calcasieu Cameron Hosp.*, 519 F. App’x 890 (5th Cir. 2013).....20

*United States ex rel. Osheroff v. Humana, Inc.*, 776 F.3d 805 (11th Cir. 2015) .....29

*United States ex rel. Osheroff v. Tenet Healthcare Corp.*, No. 09-22253, 2012 WL 2871264 (S.D. Fla. July 12, 2012) .....14

*United States ex rel. Patriarca v. Siemens Healthcare Diagnostics, Inc.*, 295 F. Supp. 3d 186 (E.D.N.Y. 2018).....24, 29

*United States ex rel. Phipps v. Comprehensive Cmty. Dev. Corp.*, 152 F. Supp. 2d 443 (S.D.N.Y. 2001) .....23, 31

*United States ex rel. Piacentile v. Amgen, Inc.*, No. 04-CV-3983, 2018 WL 4409838 (E.D.N.Y. Sept. 17, 2018).....22

*United States ex rel. Ping Chen v. EMSL Analytical, Inc.*, 966 F. Supp. 2d 282 (S.D.N.Y. 2013) ..... *passim*

*United States ex rel. Polansky v. Pfizer, Inc.*, No. 04-cv-0704, 2009 WL 1456582 (E.D.N.Y. May 22, 2009) .....10

*United States ex rel. Schaengold v. Mem’l Health, Inc.*, No. 4:11-cv-58, 2014 WL 7272598 (S.D. Ga. Dec. 18, 2014).....13

*United States ex rel. Scharff v. Camelot Counseling*, No. 12-CV-3791, 2016 WL 5416494 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 28, 2016).....21, 22

*United States ex rel. Schubert v. All Children’s Health Sys., Inc.*, No. 8:11-cv-1687, 2013 WL 6054803 (M.D. Fla. Nov. 15, 2013) .....14

*United States ex rel. Shea v. Cellco P’ship*, 748 F.3d 338 (D.C. Cir. 2014), *vacated and remanded on other grounds*, 135 S. Ct. 2376 (2015).....37

*United States ex rel. Shea v. Verizon Comm’cns, Inc.*, 160 F. Supp. 3d 16 (D.D.C. 2015) .....34

*United States ex rel. Smith v. Yale-New Haven Hosp., Inc.*, 411 F. Supp. 2d 64 (D. Conn. 2005).....37

*United States ex rel. Springfield Term. Ry. Co. v. Quinn*, 14 F.3d 645 (D.C. Cir. 1994) .....25

*United States ex rel. Wood v. Allergan*, 246 F. Supp. 3d 772 (S.D.N.Y. 2017), *rev'd on other grounds*, 899 F.3d 163 .....35, 37

*United States ex rel. Wood v. Allergan, Inc.*, 899 F.3d 163 (2d Cir. 2018).....2, 34

*United States v. Alcan Elec. & Eng'g, Inc.*, 197 F.3d 1014 (9th Cir. 1999).....30

*United States v. Bishop*, 740 F.3d 927 (4th Cir. 2014) .....21

*United States v. Emergency Med. Assocs. of Ill., Inc.*, 436 F.3d 726 (7th Cir. 2006) .....30

*United States v. N.Y. Med. Coll.*, 252 F.3d 118 (2d Cir. 2001) .....31

*United States v. N.Y. Soc'y for the Relief of the Ruptured & Crippled, Maintaining the Hosp. for Special Surgery*, No. 07-cv-292 (PKC), 2014 WL 3905742 (S.D.N.Y. Aug. 7, 2014) .....10, 19

*United States v. Vernon*, 723 F.3d 1234 (11th Cir. 2013) .....21

*Universal Health Servs., Inc. v. United States ex rel. Escobar*, 136 S. Ct. 1989 (2016).....18

*Wood ex rel. United States v. Applied Research Assocs.*, 328 F. App'x 744 (2d Cir. 2009) .....7

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

42 C.F.R. § 423.265 .....5

42 C.F.R. § 423.308 .....5, 6

42 C.F.R. § 423.501 .....5, 6

70 Fed. Reg. 4194, 4308–4309 .....27

71 Fed. Reg. 69624, 69667 .....6

77 Fed. Reg. 22170 .....5

31 U.S.C. § 3729(a)(1)(C) .....21, 22

31 U.S.C. § 3729(a)(3).....21, 22

31 U.S.C. § 3729(b)(1)(A).....18

31 U.S.C. § 3730(b)(5) .....34

31 U.S.C. § 3730(e)(4).....24, 26, 27, 31

42 U.S.C. § 1320a-7b(b)(1) .....20

42 U.S.C. § 1320a-7b(b)(2)(A).....19, 20, 21

42 U.S.C. § 1395w-102(e) .....4

Affordable Care Act.....24, 34

False Claims Act (FCA)..... *passim*

Medicare Prescription Drug, Improvement and Modernization Act of 2003, Pub.  
L. No. 108–173, 117 Stat. 2066.....4

Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 9(b)..... *passim*

Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 12(b)(1) .....24

Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 12(b)(6) ..... *passim*
